

Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, 19-1189

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA and STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PRESIDENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 17-cv-4540

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
*Attorney General of New Jersey*  
GLENN J. MORAMARCO  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
ELSEPTH FAIMAN HANS  
KIMBERLY A. CAHALL  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
New Jersey Attorney General's Office  
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex  
25 Market Street  
Trenton, NJ 08625  
(609) 376-3235  
Glenn.Moramarco@law.njoag.gov

JOSH SHAPIRO  
*Attorney General of Pennsylvania*  
MICHAEL J. FISCHER  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
AIMEE D. THOMSON  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General  
1600 Arch Street  
Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 560-2171  
mfischer@attorneygeneral.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. The Women’s Health Amendment .....	7
II. The Institute of Medicine Report.....	9
III. The Agencies Work to Accommodate Religious Objections to Contraception.....	14
A. The Church Exemption .....	15
B. The Accommodation.....	16
IV. Litigation over the Contraceptive Mandate and Its Implementing Regulations.....	19
A. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores.....	20
B. Zubik v. Burwell.....	22
V. The Interim Final Rules.....	25
VI. The Final Rules.....	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	33
ARGUMENT .....	35
I. The District Court Correctly Found that the States Have Standing. ....	35
A. The Final Rules Will Injure the States’ Proprietary Interests.....	36
B. The States Have <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing Because the Interim Final Rules Will Injure Their Quasi-Sovereign Interests.....	43
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Granting the Preliminary Injunction.....	47

A.	The District Court Did Not Err in Finding the States Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	48
1.	The Interim Final Rules Violated the APA Because They Did Not Go Through Notice and Comment Rulemaking. ....	48
2.	Defendants Failed to Comply with the APA in Promulgating the Final Rules.....	55
3.	The Final Rules Violate the Affordable Care Act. ....	60
4.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that Defendants Lack Authority Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA) to Promulgate the Final Religious Exemption Rule. ....	70
B.	The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error in Finding that the States Would be Irreparably Harmed by the Rules. ....	88
C.	The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error In Finding that the Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Strongly In Favor of a Preliminary Injunction.....	91
D.	A Nationwide Injunction is Proper.....	95
III.	Intervenor Little Sisters Lacks Appellate Standing.....	102
	CONCLUSION.....	104
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	105

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acierno v. New Castle Cty.*, 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994).....99

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*, 458 U.S. 607 (1982)..... 44, 46

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp., AFL-CIO v. Block*, 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....53

*Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.*, 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994).....92

*Asiana Airlines v. FAA*, 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....51

*Ass’n of N.J. Rifle and Pistol Clubs v. Attorney General*, 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....95

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 573 U.S. 682 (2014) ..... passim

*California, et al. v. Azar, et al.*, 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 32, 50, 100

*Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell*, 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 23, 79

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 63, 65

*Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius*, 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 51, 52

*Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele*, 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) .....43

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... 70, 76

*Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....43

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*, 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....48

*E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell*, 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 79

*Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.*, 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....35

*Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....71

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 83, 84, 85

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 23, 79

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 83, 85

*Feinerman v. Bernardi*, 558 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) .....90

*Frank’s GMC Truck Center, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.*, 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 48, 97

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....69

*Gen. Instrument Corp. v. Nu–Tek Elecs. & Mfg.*, 197 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 1999) .....35

*Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 22, 79, 80

*Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.*, 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....46

*Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.*, 206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... 44, 45

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... passim

*Holt v. Hobbs*, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) ..... 72, 74, 76, 81

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.*, 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....69

*Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster*, 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 48, 92

*Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*, 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....83

*Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*, 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) .....92

*Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly*, 515 F. App’x 114 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 48, 97

*Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*, 523 U.S. 26  
(1998).....62

*Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell*, 794 F.3d 1151  
(10th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 79

*Maryland v. King*, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) .....93

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 42, 44, 45, 46

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....46

*MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 512 U.S. 218  
(1994)..... 64, 65

*McLaughlin v. Pemsley*, 876 F.2d 308 (3d Cir. 1989).....102

*Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC*, 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....46

*Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala*, 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir.  
1994) .....52

*Michigan Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell*,  
807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 23, 79

*Missouri v. Illinois*, 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....44

*N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.*, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....65

*National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 145 F.3d  
1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....95

*NRDC v. EPA*, 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 56, 57, 58, 59

*Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 772 F.3d  
229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 23, 60, 79

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*, 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 57, 62

*Pub. Interest Research Grp. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.*, 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....35

*Raines v. Byrd*, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....46

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... passim

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) .....47

*Ricci v. DeStefano*, 557 U.S. 586 (2009) ..... 74, 75

*Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA*, 597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 56, 57

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 23, 79

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....49

*Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action*, 480 U.S. 370 (1987) .....102

*Texas v. United States*, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 43, 45

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....95

*United States v. Cooper*, 396 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 62, 63

*United States v. Johnson*, 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....65

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....75

*United States v. Reynolds*, 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 53, 54, 56, 57

*Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell*, 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 23, 79

*Util. Contractors Ass’n of N.J., Inc. v. Toops*, 507 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1974) .....102

*Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. E.P.A.*, 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....53

*Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell*, 573 U.S. 958 (2014) .....21

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....47

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....76

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....93

*Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) ..... 22, 24, 25, 79

*Zubik v. Burwell*, 194 L. Ed. 2d 599 (Mar. 29, 2016).....24

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) ..... 16, 70

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii) ..... 16, 70

26 U.S.C. § 9833 .....51

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....4

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....87

29 U.S.C. § 1191c .....51

42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....66

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, *et seq.*.....20

    42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....72

    42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) ..... 21, 23

    42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) ..... 21, 79

    42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) ..... 75, 77, 95

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA), 42 U.S.C. § 18001  
*et seq.* (2010).....7

    42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)..... 64, 68

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) .....	65
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3) .....	64
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 .....	51
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	58
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	50
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B) .....	50, 54, 55
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	50
5 U.S.C. § 559 .....	51
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	46, 91
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	48
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	50
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–2000cc-5 .....	73
S. Amdt. 2791, 111th Congress (2009–2010) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
155 Cong. Rec. S11979 (Nov. 30, 2009) .....	7, 65, 67, 68
155 Cong. Rec. S12019 (Dec. 1, 2009) .....	7, 8
155 Cong. Rec. S12093 (Dec. 2, 2009) .....	8
158 Cong. Rec. S1079 (Feb. 28, 2012) .....	67
158 Cong. Rec. S1159 (Mar. 1, 2012) .....	66
Dep’t of Labor, <i>FAQs about Affordable Care Act Implementation Part</i> 36 (Jan. 9, 2017) .....	25, 81, 85

Inst. of Med., *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011) ..... passim

R. Fallon, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, *Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System* (5th ed. 2003) .....46

**Regulations**

47 Fed. Reg. 38,409 (Aug. 31, 1982).....67

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....15

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 15, 66, 67, 68

77 Fed. Reg. 16,502 (March 21, 2012).....17

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....16

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... passim

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....17

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)..... 22, 58

79 Fed. Reg. 51,118 (Aug. 27, 2014).....22

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 1, 2015).....22

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... passim

82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 26, 27, 28

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... passim

83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 30, 31, 54

HRSA, *Women's Preventive Service Guidelines* (2011) ..... 14, 60, 86

HRSA, *Women's Preventive Service Guidelines* (2016)..... 14, 60, 86

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I § 1.....84  
U.S. Const. Art. II § 3.....84
